
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Audit and Risk Committee 
AGENDA & REPORTS 

for the meeting 
 

Wednesday, 12 April 2023 
at 8.30 am 

 
in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Wednesday, 12 April 2023 at 8.30 am

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 12 April 2023

 
 
Membership The Lord Mayor 

1 Council Member 
4 External Independent Members 
2 Proxy Council Members 

Quorum 4 

Presiding Member David Powell 

Committee Members The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor [Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith] 

Paula Davies 

John Oliver 

Simon Rodger 

Councillor Jing Li 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 
 

 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apology -  

John Oliver 
 

 

 
3 Confirmation of Minutes 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 3 February 
2023, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 
 

 

 
4 Presiding Member Reports 

 

 

 
5 Presentation  
 
 5.1 Draft 2023/24 Business Plan and Budget Update 

 

4 - 16 

 
6 Reports  
 
 6.1 Risk Management Operating Guidelines 17 - 34 
 
 6.2 Update on Procurement and Contract Management System 

 

35 - 39 

 
7 Emerging Key Risks 

 

 

 
8 Independent Member Discussion 

 

 

 
9 Other Business 

 

 

 
10 Closure  



 

 

Wednesday, 12 April 2023 

Audit and Risk Committee 
Draft 2023/24 Business Plan and Budget 
Update 
ARC Presentation 
 

Strategic Alignment - Enabling Priorities 

Presenter: Anthony Spartalis, 
Manager Finance & Procurement 
 

Public 
 

 

 
 

PURPOSE OF PRESENTATION 
The purpose of this presentation is to provide ARC Members with an update on the process taken with Council so 
far to develop the 2023/24 draft Annual Business plan and Budget, along with next steps.  

 

Questions from ARC Members are welcome during the presentation, however no specific feedback or decision is 
required at this stage. 

 
 

 

- END OF REPORT - 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5.1



City of Adelaide 

2023/24 Business 
Plan and Budget

1. Journey to date

2. Content of each Council workshop/session

3. Next Steps

1

2023/24 Business 
Plan and Budget 
Update

Audit and Risk 
Committee 
12 April 2023

CITY OF ADELAIDE 2023/24 BUSINESS PLAN AND BUDGET | AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE UPDATE

P
age 4

A
ttachm

ent A



Journey to date
Council training, workshops and reports

Context

 Onboarding training on Strategy, Finance and Assets

 Priorities, opportunities, ways of working

 How we plan and budget guide and online research library

 Functional Directory and Program Guides

Building 
Planning 

Knowledge

 Legislative requirements

 Capital, Asset Management and Integrated Planning

 Service Planning

 Financial Planning

Building
Budget

Knowledge

 Organisational Finance update (history and current state)

 Discretionary responsibilities – understanding short and long term abilities

 Operating, Capital, Revenue/Income, Expenditure breakdown

 Fees and Charges, Rates, Borrowings – utilising financial levers

Building the 
2023/24

Business Plan 
and 

Budget

 Principles and Parameters

April Consider Priorities and Projects

April Feedback from Audit and Risk Committee and proposed budget

April Budget scenario building - proposed rates, fees and charges

April Draft budget – proposed expenditure (priorities, capital and strategic projects and services) for consultation

April Draft budget – prop
[...]
 AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE UPDATE

§ Key questions
§ Support for Principles
§ Certain activities to approach differently
§ Approach to previously waived Fees

P
age 13



§ Governing legislation
§ Rating policy
§ Taxation principles
§ Exemptions and rebates
§ Key rating strategies
§ Rating on occupation
§ Annual Assessed Value (AAV) vs Capital Value
§ Mass Valuation vs Individual Valuation
§ Rates revenue & Growth
§ Rating Process

Rating Workshop
21 March 2023

11

CITY OF ADELAIDE 2023/24 BUSINESS PLAN AND BUDGET | AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE UPDATE

§ Key questions
§ Rate revenue required to achieve desired budget 

outcomes
§ Special Discretionary Rebate capping rates to 10% 

increase
§ Separate Rates to fund projects and initiatives
§ Vacant Land approach to encourage development

P
age 14



City of Adelaide 

2023/24 Business 
Plan and Budget

Questions?

12

2023/24 Business 
Plan and Budget 
Update

Audit and Risk 
Committee 
12 April 2023

CITY OF ADELAIDE 2023/24 BUSINESS PLAN AND BUDGET | AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE UPDATE

P
age 15



Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 12 April 2023

 

Wednesday, 12 April 2023 
Audit and Risk Committee 

Risk Management Operating Guideline 
 

 

Strategic Alignment - Enabling Priorities Program Contact:  
Alana Martin, Manager 
Governance 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Steve Zaluski - Acting Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide the recently reviewed Risk Management Operating Guideline (the 
Guideline) to the Audit and Risk Committee for noting.  

The City of Adelaide (CoA) Risk Management Operating Guideline is reviewed every two years, with the previous 
review occurring in April 2021. 

Pursuant to its Terms of Reference, the Strategic Risk and Internal Audit (SRIA) Committee is responsible for the 
review and approval of the Guideline. SRIA has reviewed the Guideline and provided approval by circulation on 
27 March 2023. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the CoA Risk Management Operating Guideline as Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee meeting held on 12 April 2023  

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 16

Agenda Item 6.1



 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 12 April 2023

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Enabling Priorities  
The role of the City of Adelaide is to uphold the values of integrity and accountability. To 
ensure that the Council delivers services to the community as a leader, advocate and 
facilitator by maintaining a transparent decision-making process. 

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Sound risk and opportunity management enables well informed decision making and 
supports the delivery of the Strategic Plan 

Opportunities Sound risk and opportunity management enables well informed decision making and 
supports the delivery of the Strategic Plan 

22/23 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Proposed 23/24 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report 

22/23 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources Not as a result of this report 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 17



 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 12 April 2023

DISCUSSION 
 
1. Pursuant to clause 4.1 of the Audit and Risk Committee’s Terms of Reference, the Audit and Risk 

Committee shall review the effectiveness of the Council’s internal controls and risk management systems.  

2. City of Adelaide’s (CoA) Risk Management Operating Guideline (the Guideline) sets the foundation for 
people who create and protect
[...]
 the training 
section 

TBC SRIA and Audit & Risk 
Committee 

 Streamline document with 
consistent wording 

 
contact: 
For further information contact the Corporate Governance team 
 
City of Adelaide 
25 Pirie ST, Adelaide, SA 
GPO Box 2252 ADELAIDE SA 5001 
+61 8 8203 7203 
city@cityofadelaide.com.au 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 33



Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 12 April 2023

 

Wednesday, 12 April 2023 
Audit and Risk Committee 

Update on Procurement and Contract 
Management System 
 

Strategic Alignment - Enabling Priorities 
Program Contact:  
Anthony Spartalis, Manager 
Finance & Procurement 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Clare Mockler, Chief Executive 
Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report responds to a specific request from the Audit & Risk Committee in February 2023, to provide a progress 
update on the Procurement and Contract Management System software upgrade project, currently underway.  
 
An internal audit of the Procurement and Contracts Management function produced a number of recommendations, 
including upgrading and enhancing the Procurement & Contract Management System (PCMS). The objectives of the 
project are to optimise the Procurement and Contracts Management service through increased system functionality 
and efficiencies, improved insights and reporting of procurement activities. Council’s Executive endorsed the audit 
recommendations in July 2022. Six of the remaining seven audit actions are addressed through the enhancement of 
the PCMS.  
  
Implementation of the project has included engaging a third-party provider and sourcing a proposal, inclusive of 
investment and ongoing costs, for the PCMS. This was then analysed against available budget and supported by the 
Manager, Finance & Procurement.  
 
A detailed program and timeline inclusive of software upgrade, user acceptance testing (UAT) and deliverables to 
suit the specific requirements of the audit outcomes has been developed and agreed, shown in Attachment A.  The 
PCMS software upgrade project commenced in January 2023 and is scheduled for conclusion in June 2023.  
  
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the progress of the PCMS software upgrade project to date, as detailed in the program and timeline 
(Attachment A to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held 
12 April 2023) and acknowledges June 2023 as the target completion date. 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 34

Agenda Item 6.2



 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 12 April 2023

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Enabling Priorities  

Policy The PCMS upgrade projects incorporates the actions included in the Internal Audit 
Recommendations 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource External provider and the Procurement and Contracts Management team.  

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

There is a low risk that the project will be delayed due to known work volumes and 
available resourcing within the team to complete the stand-alone project.  

Opportunities 
Implementation of this project includes increased functionality and enhancement of 
reporting capabilities which can be used to identify process improvements, analysis of 
supplier performance, digitisation of forms and reporting insights to promote benefits. 

22/23 Budget 
Allocation 

$27,730 for audit actions 
$18,500 for upgrade and value add components 
$46,230 total investment 

Proposed 23/24 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Project forecast for completion in June 2023 with ongoing maintenance required to maintain 
benefits.  

22/23 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

An additional $10,500 (annual and ongoing cost component to existing licence) funded 
through sav
[...]
 39 4 days Mon 27/03/23 Thu 30/03/23 32 hrs
         Design Walkthrough / Sign Off 40,39,38,37 1 day Fri 31/03/23 Fri 31/03/23 8 hrs
      PH4 ‐ TRAINING & UAT 35 14 days Mon 3/04/23 Thu 20/04/23 352 hrs
         Training Preparation & Planning 1 day Mon 3/04/23 Mon 3/04/23 8 hrs
         Super User Training (Train the Trainer) 43 2 days Tue 4/04/23 Wed 5/04/23 16 hrs
         UAT Support Period 44 10 days Thu 6/04/23 Wed 19/04/23 160 hrs
         City of Adelaide User Acceptance Testing 44 10 days Thu 6/04/23 Wed 19/04/23 160 hrs
         UAT Sign Off 45,46 1 day Thu 20/04/23 Thu 20/04/23 8 hrs
      PH5 ‐ GO‐LIVE 1 day Fri 28/04/23 Fri 28/04/23 24 hrs
         Execute Production Config Cutover 1 day Fri 28/04/23 Fri 28/04/23 16 hrs
         Business Validation & Acceptance 1 day Fri 28/04/23 Fri 28/04/23 8 hrs
      PH6 ‐ POST LIVE SUPPORT 48 10 days Mon 1/05/23 Fri 12/05/23 176 hrs
         Hypercare Support Period 10 days Mon 1/05/23 Fri 12/05/23 160 hrs
         Handover to OWS Support 1 day Fri 12/05/23 Fri 12/05/23 16 hrs

P
age 38


	Agenda
	5.1 Draft 2023/24 Business Plan and Budget Update
	PURPOSE OF PRESENTATION
	Attachment 1 for 2023/24 Business Plan and Budget Update

	6.1 Risk Management Operating Guidelines
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Risk Management Operating Guidelines

	6.2 Update on Procurement and Contract Management System
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Update on Procurement and Contract Management System






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

AUDIT AND RISK 
COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 
for the meeting 

 
 

Wednesday, 12 April 2023 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Wednesday, 12 April 2023 at 8.30 am

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Wednesday, 12 April 2023

 
 
 

Present: 
 

 

Presiding Member David Powell 
 
Committee Members The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-

Smith 
Paula Davies 
Simon Rodger 
Councillor Jing Li 
 

 
Apology -  John Oliver 
 

 
 

  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Presiding Member stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

   
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apology:  

John Oliver 

   
3 Item 3 - Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Paula Davies, 
Seconded by Simon Rodger - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 3 February 2023, be taken as read 
and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried 

   
4 Presiding Member Reports 

Nil 

   
5 Presentation 
 
6 Draft 2023/24 Business Plan and Budget Update 

Presentation Facilitator: 

Anthony Spartalis, Manager Finance & Procurement, City of Adelaide 

Precis of Topic: 

Utilising the PowerPoint presentation published in the Agenda, a presentation was provided to 
Members on the 2023/24 Business Plan and Budget to provide details of the journey to date, the 
content of each Council workshop/session held to day and next steps. 



Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Wednesday, 12 April 2023 at 8.30 am

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Wednesday, 12 April 2023

During the presentation Clare Mockler, Chief Executive Officer, City of Adelaide and Anthony Spartalis 
responded to questions. 

   
7 Reports 
 
8 Item 6.1 - Risk Management Operating Guidelines 

Alana Martin, Manager Governance, City of Adelaide provided an overview of the report. 

Discussion ensued during which Clare Mocker, Chief Executive Officer, City of Adelaide, Steve Zaluski, 
Acting Chief Operating Officer, City of Adelaide and Alana Martin responded to questions. 

It was then – 

Moved by Paula Davies, 
Seconded by Simon Rodger - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the CoA Risk Management Operating Guideline as Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee meeting held on 12 April 2023. 

Carried 

   
9 Item 6.1 - COO Undertaking - Timing of Risk Management Review 

In response to the meeting an undertaking was given to commence the risk management review as soon as 
possible and prior to the Team Leader Corporate Governance appointment. 

   
10 Item 6.1 - COO Undertaking - Risk Management Operating Guidelines - Review of Waterline Principle 

Content 
In response to the meeting an undertaking was given to review the relevance of the waterline principle 
content in the Risk Management Operating Guidelines. 

   
11 Item 6.2 - Update on Procurement and Contract Management System 

Anthony Spartalis, Manager Finance & Procurement, City of Adelaide provided an overview of the report. 

Discussion ensued during which Anthony Spartalis responded to questions. 

It was then – 

Moved by Simon Rodger, 
Seconded by Paula Davies - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the progress of the PCMS software upgrade project to date, as detailed in the program and 
timeline (Attachment A to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee 
held 12 April 2023) and acknowledges June 2023 as the target completion date. 

Carried 

   
12 Emerging Key Risks 

Nil 
   
13 Independent Member Discussion 

Nil 
   
14 Other Business 

Discussion ensued 
  
 



Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Wednesday, 12 April 2023 at 8.30 am

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Wednesday, 12 April 2023

Closure 
The meeting closed at 10.04 am 

 
 

 

 

Mr David Powell 
Presiding Member 

City of Adelaide Audit and Risk Committee


